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OtVICI

3N121
3N123
3N129
3N130
3N131

(•CLARITY

NPN
PNP
PNP
PNP
PNP

BVlfO
yum

20
25
10
20
30

BVctO
VMIN

10
30
20
30
40

!(EO
nA MAX

05
10
0,3
03
03

r»« (Jol)
uMAX

25
100

15
15
15

Vo«
..VMAX

10
250
30
30

„ 32

ton
nS MAX

ft
MHl MIN

40
6

I

•J

ELECTRICAL DATA ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING

PARAMETER

Collector to Base Voltage

Emitter (1 1 to Base Voltage

Emitter (2) to Base Voltage

Emitter to Emitter Voltage

Emitter (1) to Collector Voltage

Emitter (2) to Collector Voltage

DC Collector Current

DC Bale Current

DC Emitter Current

Power Diss. 25°C Ambient

Junction Temp. (Oper. & Store)

Lead Temp. ( 1/18" from Case)

SYMBOL

BVCBO

BVt,80

BVE2BO

BVE,E2O

BVE,co

BVEjCO

1C

IB

IE

Pr

Tj

TL

3N123

30

25

25

25

25

25

20

20

10

300(Der»ting1.7 mW/°C)

-65°C To +200"C

240°Cfor 10 sec.

UNITS

V

V

V

V

V

V

mA

mA

mA

mW

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: T* - 25°C (UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

PARAMETER

Collector Cutoff Current

Emitter Cutoff Current

Emitter Cutoff Current

Emitter Base Cutoff Current

Offset Voltage

Offset Voltage/IB

Offset Voltage/Temp.

Emitter to Base Capacitance

Collector to Base Capacitance

Forward Current^Gam

Series "ON" Resistance

SYMBOL

ICBO

lE,E20

le,E2o

' IE, ao

Vo

AVE,E20

AVE,E2O

G*

Cob

In,

'.,.,

• ™
CONDITIONS

VCB = -25V, IE, - !EJ = 0

VE,62 « i lOV,

VE,E2 = t10V

VCB - 0 (shorted)

Vcs - 0, TA -- 100"C rshorrxf!

VE,B tor VE 2 a) = -10V
lE2 (or IE,) = 0, Ic - 0

• ' Te=1mA. IE, = E 2 = 0. TA - 0 C. 25 C & 85 C

IB (1) " 0 5mA. la (2) = 1.5mA
le, = IE, = 0

TA (1) = 0"C, T
IB * 1mA,

VE,B (or VESB

VCB - -6V, IE

VCE, (or Vcej

IB - 1mA, i>, =
f = 60 Hz

A (21 = +85"C
E, = lE2 = 0

= -6V, Ic -0. f = 4MHz

= IEJ -0. f =- 4MHz

' -6V. Ic - -1mA. f - 4MHz

\mj 3 lOO^A

3N123

Min.

' ~ 1.5

10

Max.

TO

r 1

MOO

1

MJ

100

150

T
"TTJT™1

100

UNITS

nA

nA

nS~

nA

jj V

uV

pfd

" ' pfb"

Ohms

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without
notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going
to press. However, NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use.
NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.
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